BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Compliance investigation of SOBE Communications Corp. for apparent violation of Rule 25-4.019, F.A.C., Records and Reports in General.

DOCKET NO. 040217-TC ORDER NO. PSC-04-0487A-PAA-TC ISSUED: May 14, 2004

AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On May 11, 2004, we issued Order No. PSC-04-0487-PAA-TC. The main purpose of the original Order was to impose a penalty or cancel a pay telephone certificate. However, due to a scrivener's error, the original Order's title and fifth ordering paragraph on page 4 incorrectly identified SOBE Communications Inc.'s certificate as an interexchange certificate, when in fact it is a pay telephone service certificate. Therefore, Order No. PSC-04-0487-PAA-TC is amended to reflect the following corrected title, "Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Imposing Penalty, or Canceling Pay Telephone Certificate." Furthermore, the fifth ordering paragraph on page 4 is amended to delete the last sentence of that paragraph. The corrected ordering paragraph will now read:

ORDERED should SOBE Communications Corp. fail to timely protest this Order, pay the \$10,000 penalty and submit the requested documentation within fourteen calendar days after the issuance of the Consummating Order, Pay Telephone Certificate No. 7601 shall be cancelled and the company shall be required to immediately cease and desist providing pay telephone services in Florida.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-04-0487-PAA-TC is hereby amended to reflect the following corrected title, "Notice of Proposed Agency Action Order Imposing Penalty, or Canceling Pay Telephone Certificate." It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-04-0487-PAA-TC is hereby amended to reflect the deletion of the last sentence of the fifth ordering paragraph on page 4 of the Order. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-04-0487-PAA-TC is reaffirmed in all other respects.

ORDER NO. PSC-04-0487A-PAA-TC DOCKET NO. 040217-TC PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 14th day of May, 2004.

BLANCA S. BAYÓ, Director Division of the Commission Clerk and Administrative Services

(SEAL)

KS